VARIOUS DECISIONS OF THE REVOLUTIONARY COMMITTEE, TUNG-FANG-HUNG COMMUNE, PEKING GEOLOGICAL INSTITUTE

[Following is a translation of various decisions in the Chinese-language newspaper, Tung-fang Hung Pao (East Is Red News), Peking, No. 35, 13 May 1967, page 2. This newspaper is published by the Tung-fang Hung Pao Editorial Department of the Peking Geological Institute.]

Decision to Launch the Model Tung-fang-hung Commune Member and Superior Maoist Red Guard Movement

Patriot Li Ch'uan-hua (2621 0356 5178) was a valiant fighter defending Chairman Mao's revolutionary line with his blood and life, Chairman Mao's loyal little red soldier, and a good model for our emulation. To stir up a high tide to emulate Patriot Li Ch'uan-hua, to turn the Tung-fang-hung Commune into a great school of Mao Tsetung's thinking, and to create and steel hundreds and thousands of firm warriors of the type of Li Ch'uan-hua, the Maoist Red Guard Headquarters of the political department of the revolutionary comittee of the Tung-fang-hung Commune decides to launch immediately a Model Tung-fang-hung Member and Superior Maoist Red Guard Movement.

We appeal to all members of the Tung-fang-hung Commune and all warriors of the Maoist Red Guard to join this movement, and, similar to Patriot Li Ch'uan-hua, flexibly study and apply Chairman Mao's works, hasten the ideological revolutionization, serve the people with your whole being, firmly adhere to Chairman Mao's revolutionary line, wage a desperate struggle against the Liu-Teng black commanding headquarters and the small handful of capitalist authoritarians in the party, and prosecute the great proletarian cultural revolution to the final end!



Decision to Confer the Titles of Model Member of the Tung-fang-hung Commune and Superior Warrior of the Maoist Red Guard on Comrade Li Ch'uan-hua

Ever since the beginning of the great proletarian cultural revolution, Tung-fang-hung Commune member and Maoist Red Guard warrior. Comrade Li Ch'uan-hua, always raised high the great red banner of Mao Tse-tung's thinking, firmly adhered to Chairman Mao's revolutionary line, brought forth the fearless revolutionary spirit, waged a courageous and stubborn struggle in defense of Chairman Mao and his revolutionary line, and, armed with Mao Tse-tung's thinking, demonstrated his heroic essence in the "anti-interference" white terror of the work team in the Institute, in the February counter-revolutionary counter-current in Szechwan, in the enemy's jail, and when marched through the streets by the enemy. With the ambition to liberate all mankind, he supported the struggle of the revolutionaries of Szechwan, until he laid down his young life. He was Chairman Mao's true little red soldier, and a bright model for emulation by our entire Tung-fang-hung warriors. In view of the advanced deeds during his life time, our revolutionary committee decides to confer on him the titles of Model Member of the Tung-fang-hung Commune and Superior Warrior of the Maoist Red Guard. It is hoped that all revolutionary faculty, students, staff, and workers will emulate Comrade Li Ch'uanhua, and prosecute our great proletarian cultural revolution with his revolutionary spirit.

Decision to Confer the Titles of "Li Ch'uan-hua Combat Team of the Tung-fang-hung Commune" and "Li Ch'uan-hua Branch Team of the Maoist Red Guard" to the Units to which Comrade Li Ch'uan-hua Belonged

The heroic conduct and revolutionary quality of Comrade Li Ch'uan-hua, Model Member of the Tung-fang-hung Commune and Superior Warrior of the Maoist Red Guard, will forever remain the bright examples of our emulation and the spiritual force to inspire us in The appearance of the heroic Comrade Li Ch'uan-hua our progress. was the result of the cultivation of Mao Tse-tung's thinking, and an honor to all members of our Tung-fang-hung Commune. Our revolutionary committee decides to confer the titles of "Li Ch'uan-hua Combat Team of the Tung-fang-hung Commune" and "Li Ch'uan-hua Branch Team of the Maoist Red Guard" to the units to which Comrade Li Ch'uan-hua belonged. It is hoped that the Li Ch'uan-hua Combat Team and the Li Ch'uan-hua Branch Team of the Maoist Red Guard will take over Comrade Li Ch'uan-hua's great revolutionary banner, develop his revolutionary spirit, flexibly study and apply Chairman Mao's works in struggle, and reenforce their ideological revolutionization.

Decision to Recognize Comrade Fan P'ei-chin as a Member of the Tung-fang-hung Commune, Peking Geological Institute

Comrade Fan P'ei-chin (5400 1014 3866), little warrior of the Szechwan University 8.26, worked with the "Five Lakes and Four Seas Combat Team -- the Red Fortress," the Chengtu unit of our Tung-fanghung Commune, over a long period of time. The test of struggle over several months proved that he raised high the great red banner of Mao Tse-tung's thinking, firmly adhered to Chairman Mao's revolutionary line, and waged a courageous and firm struggle against the small handful of capitalist authoritarians headed by Li Ching-ch'uan (2621 0064 3123) in the Szechwan area and the Liu-Teng black commanding headquarters. Though undergoing all kinds of persecution in the struggle, such as besiege and attack, abuse, and assault, he never capitulated. Instead, he demonstrated his firm determination to defend Chairman Mao's revolutionary line. On 6 May, while performing combat duty together with Comrade Li Ch'uan-hua of our Tung-fang-hung Commune, he was murdered by the Industrial Army. Our revolutionary committee decides to give him retroactive recognition as a model member of the Tung-fang-hung Commune of the Peking Geological Institute.

6080

CSO: 3577-D

